of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will

be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to

make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on pension plan investments (7.85%) was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the

following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.85%,

as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount

rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption*

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.85% 7.85% 8.85%
252,576,019$   170,998,823$   102,564,150$

* These figures are estimates projected to September 30, 2015.  Actual figures will be
provided after the end of the fiscal year.

 SECTION E

 MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

41

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 1,014 1,049
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 113 52
3. Employment Terminations (53) (47)
4. Service Retirements (12) (15)
5. DROP Retirements (50) (22)
6. Disability Retirements 0 (2)
7. Deaths (1) (1)
8. Other - Transfers Out and Data Adjustments 0 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 1,011 1,014

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 69 63
2. Additions from Active Members 34 21
3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions (10) (12)
4. Payments Commenced (5) (3)
5. Deaths 0 0
6. Other - Data Adjustments 0 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 88 69

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 56 55
2. Additions from Active Members 50 22
3. Retirements (13) (21)
4. Deaths 0 0
5. Other 0 0
6. Number Included in This Valuation 93 56

D.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 1,055 1,045
2. Additions from Active Members 12 17
3. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 5 3
4. Additions from DROP Plan 13 21
5. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (22) (30)
6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 1 0
7. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 (1)
8. Other 2 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 1,066 1,055

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

From 10/1/12From 10/1/13
To 10/1/13To 10/1/14

 C.   DROP Plan Members

42

Age
Group 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 & Up Totals

20-24 5 5
Total Pay 239,748 239,748
Avg Pay 47,950 47,950

25-29 45 23 68
Total Pay 2,126,339 906,780 3,033,119
Avg Pay 47,252 39,425 44,605

30-34 41 70 11 122
Total Pay 2,288,940 3,185,276 516,747 5,990,963
Avg Pay 55,828 45,504 46,977 49,106

35-39 28 56 29 10 123
Total Pay 1,533,371 2,947,395 1,564,553 592,543 6,637,862
Avg Pay 54,763 52,632 53,950 59,254 53,966

40-44 28 43 46 28 5 150
Total Pay 1,899,752 2,250,847 2,895,763 2,050,903 407,901 9,505,166
Avg Pay 67,848 52,345 62,951 73,247 81,580 63,368

45-49 29 34 43 34 19 8 167
Total Pay 2,228,450 1,704,763 2,911,049 2,276,389 1,627,912 609,922 11,358,485
Avg Pay 76,843 50,140 67,699 66,953 85,680 76,240 68,015

50-54 38 40 50 45 28 5 1 207
Total Pay 3,364,839 2,211,104 3,115,435 3,190,326 2,374,677 317,252 84,426 14,658,059
Avg Pay 88,548 55,278 62,309 70,896 84,810 63,450 84,426 70,812

55-59 13 16 26 28 7 1 91
Total Pay 909,898 734,938 1,398,410 1,966,904 545,129 81,940 5,637,219
Avg Pay 69,992 45,934 53,785 70,247 77,876 81,940 61,947

60-64 6 13 16 13 5 1 54
Total Pay 539,219 671,721 1,246,460 828,643 290,921 69,178 3,646,142
Avg Pay 89,870 51,671 77,904 63,742 58,184 69,178 67,521

65-99 4 6 6 6 1 1 24
Total Pay 365,690 275,726 400,054 470,636 62,467 67,160 1,641,733
Avg Pay 91,423 45,954 66,676 78,439 62,467 67,160 68,406

Total No. 237 301 227 164 65 15 2 1,011
Total Pay 15,496,246 14,888,550 14,048,471 11,376,344 5,309,007 1,076,274 153,604 62,348,496
Avg Pay 65,385 49,464 61,888 69,368 81,677 71,752 76,802 61,670

Years of Service

MIAMI BEACH EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN - ACTIVE MEMBERS ON OCTOBER 1, 2014

43

INACTIVE MEMBERS ON OCTOBER 1, 2014

Annual Annual Annual Annual
Age No. Benefits No. Benefits No. Benefits No. Benefits

Under 45 34   567,449$   2   39,540$   4   78,933   40 685,922$
45-49 28   883,463   1   16,648   2   35,427   31 935,538
50-54 26   615,754   7   187,040   79   3,955,506   112 4,758,300
55-59 0   -   7   235,420   131   6,772,612   138 7,008,032
60-64 0   -   6   152,027   180   7,553,596   186 7,705,623
65-69 0   -   6   219,903   186   7,893,288   192 8,113,191
70-74 0   -   2   73,805   146   5,193,713   148 5,267,518
75-79 0   -   3   71,289   126   3,520,479   129 3,591,768
80-84 0   -   1   14,561   112   2,819,749   113 2,834,310
85-89 0   -   5   80,965   86   1,851,295   91 1,932,260

90 & Up 0   -   1   10,923   66   1,291,408   67 1,302,331

Total 88   2,066,666$   41 1,102,121$ 1118 40,966,006$   1,247   44,134,793$

Grand TotalTerminated Vested Disabled
Retirees, Beneficiaries &

DROP

 SECTION F

 SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

44

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Effective Date

 September 30, 2010 under Ordinance No. 2010-3693 and Ordinance No. 2010-3706

Eligibility

 Each general employee who works more than 30 hours per week is eligible for membership

on his date of employment

Creditable Service

 Service credited under the predecessor system plus service after such date with respect to

which member contributions are made.

Tiers of Employees

 Tier C – All members hired on or after September 30, 2010 (October 27, 2010 for members of

CWA)
 Tier B – Members of AFSCME hired on or after April 30, 1993; members classified as GSA

or "Other" hired on or after August 1, 1993; members of CWA hired on or after February 21,
1994; and Unclassified members hired on or after October 18, 1992.